BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Grain Belt Express
Clean Line LLC for a Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity Authorizing it to Construct, Own, Operate,
Control, Manage and Maintain a High Voltage, Direct
Current Transmission Line and an Associated Converter
Station Providing an Interconnection on the Maywood -
Montgomery 345kV Transmission Line

File No. EA-2016-0358

N N N N N N N

NOTICE REGARDING LIST OF EVIDENTIARY HEARING EXHIBITS

Issue Date: March 28, 2017

The following list describes the admitted exhibits from the evidentiary hearing held in the
above-styled case.

Exhibit Description

100 Skelly direct

101 Arndt direct

102 Arndt surrebuttal

103 Bailey direct

104 Berry direct HC/NP

105 Berry surrebuttal HC/NP
106 Copeland direct

107 Copeland surrebuttal
108 Galli direct

109 Galli surrebuttal HC/NP
110 Hartshorne direct

111 Kelly direct

112 Kelly surrebuttal

113 Lanz direct

114 Lanz surrebuttal HC/NP
115 Lawlor direct

116 Lawlor surrebuttal

117 Pfeiffer direct

118 Pfeiffer surrebuttal

119 Puckett direct

120 Roddewig surrebuttal
121 Shiflett direct

122 Shiflett surrebuttal

123 Trenago direct

124 Trenago surrebuttal
125 Wilcox direct

126 Wilcox surrebuttal



127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
136
137
138

200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207

300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
320
321
322
325
326
327
328
329
330
332
333
340
341
342
343
344
345
347
349
350
351
356
357

1% amended errata sheet to Berry surrebuttal

Errata sheet to Schedule JNC-2 of Copeland direct

Errata sheet to Galli surrebuttal

Structure payments

Easement calculation sheet

IRS Bulletin No. 2016-23

No. Dakato Real Estate Appraiser Qual. and Ethics Bd.-minutes of 6/23/16
excerpt from Capital Costs for Transmission and Substations by Black/Veatch
Justis data request responses to Grain Belt Express

Kansas statutes 79-259 and 66-128

Justis workpapers HC

Dietrich rebuttal

Staff rebuttal report HC/NP

1913 PSC practice and procedure rules

1954 PSC practice and procedure rules

1971 PSC practice and procedure rules

Grain Belt Express response to Rockies Express data requests
Staff and Grain Belt Express agreement on certain conditions
Update to Schallenberg testimony in Staff rebuttal report

Lowenstein rebuttal

Kielisch rebuttal

Jaskulski rebuttal HC/NP

Cauthorn rebuttal

Hibbard rebuttal

Edwards rebuttal

Pence rebuttal

Jaskulski surrebuttal HC/NP

MLA requests for admission and Grain Belt Express responses
Mo. PSC Report and Order in File No. EA-2014-0207

FERC order dated 5/8/14 in Docket No. ER14-409-000

Grain Belt Express response to MLA data request- HC
Bluescape proposal discussion- HC

Clean Line Energy Partners presentation-HC

Map of U.S. showing prices of PPAs-HC

GBE response to MLA data request 47 from File No. EA-2014-0207-HC
Grain Belt Express documents from File No. EA-2014-0207-HC
Clean Line financial statements-HC

Letter dated 12/22/11 and MOU between GBE and Infinity Wind Power-HC
Request for Information responses-HC

Grain Belt Express RFI forms

New U.S. Wind Energy Potential Estimates

D. Berry rebuttal testimony at Illinois Commerce Comm. Docket No. 12-0560
Description of the Mesomap system- April 2012

Excerpt from Annual Energy Outlook 2016

Clean Line presentation dated December 2013-HC

GBE presentation to MJMEUC in January 2016-HC

GBE presentation to MJMEUC in February 2016-HC

Grain Belt Express response to MLA data requests

Summary of support for GBE dated 3/6/14

Letters to PSC from Shane Adrian and Larry Edwards
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359
360
364
367
368
371
372
374

400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422

475
476
477
478
479

500

525
526

550
551
552
575

600

Newspaper articles and Clean Line press release

One page of Grain Belt Express presentation to MJIMEUC
Transmission service request from Infinity to Grain Belt Express-HC
Transmission service request from MJMEUC to Grain Belt Express-HC
MoPEP Resource Plan, Table D1.2- HC

Clean Line business case relook- HC

Two pages regarding county property taxes

Excerpts from 2015 Wind Technologies Market Report

Justis rebuttal P/NP

Calzone rebuttal

Shaw rebuttal

Turner rebuttal

Kruse rebuttal

Justis surrebuttal HC

MJIMEUC response to DR and excerpts from integrated resource plan-HC
GBE (Galli) responses to Show Me data requests

GBE (Shiflett) responses to Show Me data requests

GBE response to Show Me-construction time chart-HC
Representation of a center point irrigation system

GBE (Pfieffer) responses to Show Me data requests

GBE responses to Show Me data requests

FERC application by Grain Belt Express

D. Berry direct testimony at Georgia PSC-Docket No. 40161 and 40162
Proctor rebuttal in File No. EA-2014-0207

Berry workpaper-normal rate-HC

Berry workpaper-combined cycle gas-HC

Justis workpaper-HC

Justis workpaper-HC

Corrections to Justis rebuttal-HC

Map of GBE route showing potential irrigation reservoir sites
Cost Estimate Classification System-AACE International

Kincheloe rebuttal

Grotzinger rebuttal HC/NP

Grotzinger surrebuttal HC/NP

MJIMEUC responses to data requests

MJMEUC responses to data requests- contracts with Kirkwood and Hannibal

Hurst rebuttal

Meisenheimer rebuttal
Spell rebuttal

Reichert rebuttal
Nordstrom rebuttal
Garvin rebuttal
Meyer rebuttal

Henke rebuttal



675 Goggin rebuttal

676 Goggin surrebuttal HC/NP

677 Errata sheet for Goggin rebuttal

678 Errata sheet for Goggin surrebuttal

725 Gupta rebuttal

726 Ameren Mo. RES compliance plan 2016-2018, Table 2
750 White rebuttal

800 Dauphinais rebuttal

825 Hutchison rebuttal

875 Langley rebuttal

876 Langley surrebuttal P/NP

877 MISO 2016-2017 Planning Resource Auction Results
900 Chriss rebuttal

NOTE: MLA Exhibit 348, Respondents Webinar dated 2/17/15, was discussed during the
hearing but was not offered by MLA or received into the record of the evidentiary hearing.

Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory
Law Judge, by delegation of authority

pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 28" day of March, 2017.

BY THE COMMISSION
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Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary



STATE OF MISSOURI
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in

this office and | do hereby certify the same to be a true copy
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WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission,
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MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

File/Case No. EA-2016-0358

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Staff Counsel Department

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Consumers Council of Missouri
John B Coffman

871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
john@johncoffman.net

Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC
Karl Zobrist

4520 Main Street, Suite 1100

Kansas City, MO 64111
karl.zobrist@dentons.com

IBEW Local Union No. 53
Sherrie Hall

7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste. 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
sahall@hammondshinners.com

Matthew and Christina Reichert
Paul A Agathen

485 Oak Field Ct.

Washington, MO 63090
paa0408@aol.com

Missouri Farm Bureau
Brent E Haden

827 E Broadway
Columbia, MO 65201
brent@hadenlaw.com

March 28, 2017

Office of the Public Counsel
Hampton Williams

200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC
Lisa A Gilbreath

254 Commercial Street

Portland, ME 64111-0410
lgilbreath@pierceatwood.com

IBEW Local Union 2

Sherrie Hall

7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste. 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
sahall@hammondshinners.com

IBEW Local Union No. 53
Emily Perez

7730 Carondelet Ave., Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
eperez@hammondshinners.com

Missouri AFL-CIO
James Faul

4399 Laclede Ave.,
St. Louis, MO 63108
jfaul@hghlic.net

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers (MIEC)

Lewis Mills

221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101
Jefferson City, MO 65101-1574
lewis.mills@bryancave.com

Charles Henke

Paul A Agathen

485 Oak Field Ct.
Washington, MO 63090
paa0408@aol.com

Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC
Joshua Harden

4520 Main Street, Suite 1100

Kansas City, MO 64111
joshua.harden@dentons.com

IBEW Local Union 2

Emily Perez

7730 Carondelet Ave., Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
eperez@hammondshinners.com

Infinity Wind Power
Terri Pemberton
3321 SW 6th Ave
Topeka, KS 66606
terri@caferlaw.com

Missouri Department of Economic
Development

Brian T Bear

301 W. Hight St., Room 680

P.O. Box 1766

Jefferson City, MO 65102
brian.bear@ded.mo.gov

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers (MIEC)

Diana M Vuylsteke

211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com



Missouri Joint Municipal Electric
Utility Commission

Douglas Healy

3010 E. Battlefield, Suite A
Springfield, MO 65804
doug@healylawoffices.com

Missouri Landowners Alliance
Paul A Agathen

485 Oak Field Ct.

Washington, MO 63090
paa0408@aol.com

Natural Resources Defense Council

Henry B Robertson

319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63102
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

Renew Missouri

Andrew J Linhares

1200 Rogers Street, Suite B
Columbia, MO 65201-4744
Andrew@renewmo.org

Rockies Express Pipeline
Sarah E Giboney

111 South Ninth Street, Suite 200
P.O. Box 918

Columbia, MO 65205-0918
giboney@smithlewis.com

Sierra Club

Henry B Robertson

319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63102
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
David Woodsmall

807 Winston Court
Jefferson City, MO 65101

Missouri Joint Municipal Electric
Utility Commission

Penny Speake

3010 E. Battlefield, Suite A
Springfield, MO 65804
penny@healylawoffices.com

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Nathan Williams

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
nathan.williams@psc.mo.gov

R. Kenneth Hutchinson
Paul A Agathen

485 Oak Field Ct.
Washington, MO 63090
paa0408@aol.com

Robyn Henke

Paul A Agathen

485 Oak Field Ct.
Washington, MO 63090
paa0408@aol.com

Roseanne Meyer

Paul A Agathen

485 Oak Field Ct.
Washington, MO 63090
paa0408@aol.com

The Wind Coalition

Sean Brady

PO Box 4072

Wheaton, IL 60189-4072
sbrady@windonthewires.org

Wind on the Wires
Sean Brady

PO Box 4072

Wheaton, IL 60189-4072

david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com sbhrady@windonthewires.org

Missouri Joint Municipal Electric
Utility Commission

Peggy A Whipple

514 E. High Street, Suite A
Jefferson City, MO 65101
peggy@healylawoffices.com

Missouri Retailers Association
Diana M Vuylsteke

211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com

Randall Meyer

Paul A Agathen

485 Oak Field Ct.
Washington, MO 63090
paa0408@aol.com

Rockies Express Pipeline
Colly J Durley

111 S. Ninth St., Suite 200
P.O. Box 918

Columbia, MO 65205-0918
Durley@smithlewis.com

Show Me Concerned Landowners
David C Linton

314 Romaine Spring View

Fenton, MO 63026
Jdlinton@reagan.com

The Wind Coalition
Deirdre K Hirner

2603 Huntleigh Place
Jefferson City, MO 65109
dhirner@awea.org

Wind on the Wires
Deirdre K Hirner

2603 Huntleigh Place
Jefferson City, MO 65109
dhirner@awea.org



Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

QACSTENSSETN

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail
address will receive paper service.
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