BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Grain Belt Express)
Clean Line LLC for a Certificate of Convenience and)
Necessity Authorizing it to Construct, Own, Operate,) File No. EA-2016-0358
Control, Manage and Maintain a High Voltage, Direct)
Current Transmission Line and an Associated Converter)
Station Providing an Interconnection on the Maywood -)
Montgomery 345kV Transmission Line)

NOTICE REGARDING LIST OF EVIDENTIARY HEARING EXHIBITS

Issue Date: March 28, 2017

The following list describes the admitted exhibits from the evidentiary hearing held in the above-styled case.

Exhibit	<u>Description</u>
100 101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 117 118 119 120 121 122 123 124 125	Skelly direct Arndt direct Arndt surrebuttal Bailey direct Berry direct HC/NP Berry surrebuttal HC/NP Copeland direct Copeland surrebuttal Galli direct Galli surrebuttal HC/NP Hartshorne direct Kelly direct Kelly surrebuttal Lanz direct Lanz surrebuttal Lanz direct Lawlor direct Lawlor surrebuttal Pfeiffer direct Pfeiffer surrebuttal Puckett direct Roddewig surrebuttal Shiflett direct Shiflett surrebuttal Trenago direct Trenago surrebuttal Wilcox direct
126	Wilcox surrebuttal

127 128 129 130 131 132 133 134 136 137	1 st amended errata sheet to Berry surrebuttal Errata sheet to Schedule JNC-2 of Copeland direct Errata sheet to Galli surrebuttal Structure payments Easement calculation sheet IRS Bulletin No. 2016-23 No. Dakato Real Estate Appraiser Qual. and Ethics Bdminutes of 6/23/16 excerpt from Capital Costs for Transmission and Substations by Black/Veatch Justis data request responses to Grain Belt Express Kansas statutes 79-259 and 66-128 Justis workpapers HC
200 201 202 203 204 205 206 207	Dietrich rebuttal Staff rebuttal report HC/NP 1913 PSC practice and procedure rules 1954 PSC practice and procedure rules 1971 PSC practice and procedure rules Grain Belt Express response to Rockies Express data requests Staff and Grain Belt Express agreement on certain conditions Update to Schallenberg testimony in Staff rebuttal report
300 301 302 303 304 305 306 307 320 321 322 325 326 327 328 329 330 332 333 340 341 342 343 344 345 347 349 350 351 356 357	Lowenstein rebuttal Kielisch rebuttal Jaskulski rebuttal HC/NP Cauthorn rebuttal Hibbard rebuttal Edwards rebuttal Edwards rebuttal Pence rebuttal Jaskulski surrebuttal HC/NP MLA requests for admission and Grain Belt Express responses Mo. PSC Report and Order in File No. EA-2014-0207 FERC order dated 5/8/14 in Docket No. ER14-409-000 Grain Belt Express response to MLA data request- HC Bluescape proposal discussion- HC Clean Line Energy Partners presentation-HC Map of U.S. showing prices of PPAs-HC GBE response to MLA data request 47 from File No. EA-2014-0207-HC Grain Belt Express documents from File No. EA-2014-0207-HC Clean Line financial statements-HC Letter dated 12/22/11 and MOU between GBE and Infinity Wind Power-HC Request for Information responses-HC Grain Belt Express RFI forms New U.S. Wind Energy Potential Estimates D. Berry rebuttal testimony at Illinois Commerce Comm. Docket No. 12-0560 Description of the Mesomap system- April 2012 Excerpt from Annual Energy Outlook 2016 Clean Line presentation dated December 2013-HC GBE presentation to MJMEUC in January 2016-HC GBE presentation to MJMEUC in January 2016-HC Grain Belt Express response to MLA data requests Summary of support for GBE dated 3/6/14 Letters to PSC from Shane Adrian and Larry Edwards

359 360 364 367 368 371 372 374	Newspaper articles and Clean Line press release One page of Grain Belt Express presentation to MJMEUC Transmission service request from Infinity to Grain Belt Express-HC Transmission service request from MJMEUC to Grain Belt Express-HC MoPEP Resource Plan, Table D1.2- HC Clean Line business case relook- HC Two pages regarding county property taxes Excerpts from 2015 Wind Technologies Market Report
400 401 402 403 404 405 406 407 408 409 410 411 412 413 414 415 416 417 418 419 420 421 422	Justis rebuttal P/NP Calzone rebuttal Shaw rebuttal Turner rebuttal Kruse rebuttal Justis surrebuttal HC MJMEUC response to DR and excerpts from integrated resource plan-HC GBE (Galli) responses to Show Me data requests GBE (Shiflett) responses to Show Me data requests GBE response to Show Me-construction time chart-HC Representation of a center point irrigation system GBE (Pfieffer) responses to Show Me data requests GBE responses to Show Me data requests GBE responses to Show Me data requests FERC application by Grain Belt Express D. Berry direct testimony at Georgia PSC-Docket No. 40161 and 40162 Proctor rebuttal in File No. EA-2014-0207 Berry workpaper-normal rate-HC Berry workpaper-Combined cycle gas-HC Justis workpaper-HC Justis workpaper-HC Corrections to Justis rebuttal-HC Map of GBE route showing potential irrigation reservoir sites Cost Estimate Classification System-AACE International
475 476 477 478 479	Kincheloe rebuttal Grotzinger rebuttal HC/NP Grotzinger surrebuttal HC/NP MJMEUC responses to data requests MJMEUC responses to data requests- contracts with Kirkwood and Hannibal
500	Hurst rebuttal
525 526	Meisenheimer rebuttal Spell rebuttal
550 551 552	Reichert rebuttal Nordstrom rebuttal Garvin rebuttal
575	Meyer rebuttal
600	Henke rebuttal

675 676 677 678	Goggin rebuttal Goggin surrebuttal HC/NP Errata sheet for Goggin rebuttal Errata sheet for Goggin surrebuttal
725 726	Gupta rebuttal Ameren Mo. RES compliance plan 2016-2018, Table 2
750	White rebuttal
800	Dauphinais rebuttal
825	Hutchison rebuttal
875 876 877	Langley rebuttal Langley surrebuttal P/NP MISO 2016-2017 Planning Resource Auction Results
900	Chriss rebuttal

NOTE: MLA Exhibit 348, Respondents Webinar dated 2/17/15, was discussed during the hearing but was not offered by MLA or received into the record of the evidentiary hearing.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L Woodry

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 28th day of March, 2017.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 28th day of March 2017.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION March 28, 2017

File/Case No. EA-2016-0358

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Hampton Williams 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Charles Henke

Paul A Agathen 485 Oak Field Ct. Washington, MO 63090 paa0408@aol.com

Consumers Council of Missouri

John B Coffman 871 Tuxedo Blvd. St. Louis, MO 63119-2044 john@johncoffman.net

Lisa A Gilbreath 254 Commercial Street Portland, ME 64111-0410 Igilbreath@pierceatwood.com

Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC

Joshua Harden 4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 Kansas City, MO 64111 joshua.harden@dentons.com

Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC IBEW Local Union 2

Karl Zobrist 4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 Kansas City, MO 64111 karl.zobrist@dentons.com

Sherrie Hall 7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste. 200 St. Louis, MO 63105 sahall@hammondshinners.com

IBEW Local Union 2

Emily Perez 7730 Carondelet Ave., Suite 200 St. Louis, MO 63105 eperez@hammondshinners.com

IBEW Local Union No. 53

Sherrie Hall 7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste. 200 St. Louis, MO 63105 sahall@hammondshinners.com

IBEW Local Union No. 53

Emily Perez 7730 Carondelet Ave., Suite 200 St. Louis, MO 63105 eperez@hammondshinners.com

Infinity Wind Power

Terri Pemberton 3321 SW 6th Ave Topeka, KS 66606 terri@caferlaw.com

Matthew and Christina Reichert

Paul A Agathen 485 Oak Field Ct. Washington, MO 63090 paa0408@aol.com

Missouri AFL-CIO

James Faul 4399 Laclede Ave., St. Louis, MO 63108 ifaul@hghllc.net

Missouri Department of Economic Development

Brian T Bear 301 W. Hight St., Room 680 P.O. Box 1766 Jefferson City, MO 65102 brian.bear@ded.mo.gov

Missouri Farm Bureau

Brent E Haden 827 E Broadway Columbia, MO 65201 brent@hadenlaw.com

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC)

Lewis Mills 221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101 Jefferson City, MO 65101-1574 lewis.mills@bryancave.com

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC)

Diana M Vuylsteke 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102 dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com

Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility Commission

Douglas Healy 3010 E. Battlefield, Suite A Springfield, MO 65804 doug@healylawoffices.com

Missouri Landowners Alliance

Paul A Agathen 485 Oak Field Ct. Washington, MO 63090 paa0408@aol.com

Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility Commission

Penny Speake 3010 E. Battlefield, Suite A Springfield, MO 65804 penny@healylawoffices.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Nathan Williams 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 nathan.williams@psc.mo.gov

Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility Commission

Peggy A Whipple 514 E. High Street, Suite A Jefferson City, MO 65101 peggy@healylawoffices.com

Missouri Retailers Association

Diana M Vuylsteke 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102 dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com

Natural Resources Defense Council R. Kenneth Hutchinson

Henry B Robertson 319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800 St. Louis, MO 63102 hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

Paul A Agathen 485 Oak Field Ct. Washington, MO 63090 paa0408@aol.com

Randall Meyer

Paul A Agathen 485 Oak Field Ct. Washington, MO 63090 paa0408@aol.com

Renew Missouri

Andrew J Linhares 1200 Rogers Street, Suite B Columbia, MO 65201-4744 Andrew@renewmo.org

Robyn Henke

Paul A Agathen 485 Oak Field Ct. Washington, MO 63090 paa0408@aol.com

Rockies Express Pipeline

Colly J Durley 111 S. Ninth St., Suite 200 P.O. Box 918 Columbia, MO 65205-0918 Durley@smithlewis.com

Rockies Express Pipeline

Sarah E Giboney 111 South Ninth Street, Suite 200 P.O. Box 918 Columbia, MO 65205-0918 giboney@smithlewis.com

Roseanne Meyer

Paul A Agathen 485 Oak Field Ct. Washington, MO 63090 paa0408@aol.com

Show Me Concerned Landowners

David C Linton 314 Romaine Spring View Fenton, MO 63026 Jdlinton@reagan.com

Sierra Club

Henry B Robertson 319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800 St. Louis, MO 63102 hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

The Wind Coalition

Sean Brady PO Box 4072 Wheaton, IL 60189-4072 sbrady@windonthewires.org

The Wind Coalition

Deirdre K Hirner 2603 Huntleigh Place Jefferson City, MO 65109 dhirner@awea.org

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

David Woodsmall 807 Winston Court Jefferson City, MO 65101 david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com sbrady@windonthewires.org

Wind on the Wires

Sean Brady PO Box 4072 Wheaton, IL 60189-4072

Wind on the Wires

Deirdre K Hirner 2603 Huntleigh Place Jefferson City, MO 65109 dhirner@awea.org

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff

Corris I Woodry

Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.